

Table 9:  Specific fetal heart rate abnormalities on antepartum testing  

	Study
	Screening Test Threshold
	Rate of Abnormal Tests
	Outcome
	Outcome Threshold
	Rate of Outcome Event 
	Sensitivity
	Specificity
	Positive Predictive Value
	Negative Predictive Value

	Rayburn, Motley, Stempel, et al., 1982
	Abnormal
	0.02
	Postmaturity syndrome
	Yes
	0.22
	0.09
	1.00
	1.00
	0.80

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Bradycardia
	0.26
	5-min Apgar
	< 7
	0.23
	0.21
	0.72
	0.18
	0.75

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Bradycardia
	0.26
	Meconium aspiration
	Yes
	0.06
	0.25
	0.74
	0.05
	0.94

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Bradycardia
	0.26
	NICU Admission
	Yes
	0.11
	0.35
	0.75
	0.14
	0.91

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Tachycardia
	0.32
	5-min Apgar
	< 7
	0.18
	0.41
	0.70
	0.23
	0.85

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Tachycardia
	0.32
	Meconium aspiration
	Yes
	0.03
	0.67
	0.69
	0.06
	0.98

	Sherer, Onyeije, Binder, et al., 1998


	Tachycardia
	0.32
	NICU Admission
	Yes
	0.05
	0.40
	0.68
	0.06
	0.95


NICU = Neonatal intensive care unit
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